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October 15, 1653
Letter Opinion
o. 63~124-L

_ The Honorable liarold ¢. Giss LAW L| B RARY

Yuna CUounty Senator

Fhoontx, Arizons ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Dear Senator Giss:

—-

This office is in receipt of the letter which iHr. F,

. Kelth Benton directed to you. As we understand your request
your questlon concerns whether the City of Somerton may de-
clare an emergency and spend $3,100 for the construction of =&
sewer lmprovement wlthout calling for bids, and without hav-
ing this 1tem contsined in the annual budgetb.

In answering this question we will be forced to make a
few assunmptions since in his letter dr. Benton does not give
us all the necessary facts. ir. Benton refers to House £5il}
70, whlch 1s Section 73-805 b, A.C,A. 1939, as amended, Laws
of 1983, This section authorizes the creatlon of a public
works reserve fund. dn view of this reference to Section 73-
&0 b, wo wlll assume that the 9,100 which the City of Somer-
ton proposes to spend will come from this fund. Paragransh b
of the above section provides that except as provided in
Paragraph ¢ expendltures from this fund shall only be made when
euthorized in the annual budget. '

1t is given as a fact by dr. Benton that this item for a
sever improvenent has not been included in tane annual pudget.
it will bs neceasary then to look at Paragraph ¢ of the above
section. Thls sectlon states that construction costing in
excess of (20,000 which will De paid in whole or in part from
the public works reserve fund shall be done by contract after
a call for blds, provided that upon a resolutlon duly suthor-
1zed and acted upon by the city or town declaring an erergoncy
to exist tho provisions of Paragrash ¢ shall not applye.

Wo have a situation where Paraéfaph b says that no funds
may be expended from the public works reserve fund unless the
funds are btudgeted as provided in raragraph o; but, when we
turn to Paragzraph ¢ no mention is made concerning tho restric-
tions set forth in Paragraph b, and there are no provislons

( for the suspenslon of Paragraph b's restrictions requiring an
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iten to be btudgeted before - an expenditure can be ‘made from

the public works reserve fund.

, It 1s the considered opinion of this department that no
expenditure may be made from the public worlks reserve fund
which 18 not included in the annual budget. The only effect
which Paragreph ¢ of Section 73-8505 b, supra, has is to
eliminate the necessity for the calling of bids for construc-
tion costing in excess of $20,000, if the county, city or
town duly declares an emergency to exlst. Paragraph ¢ glves
the county, city or town no power to spend any funds from the
public works reserve fund which are not budgeted.

We trust that this wlll answer your question concerning

this matter, 1f rnot please feel free to call upon us atany o
timo. ) .

Very sincerely yours,

RCS:BlG I ROBERT C. STUBBS

. Assistant to the
Attorney General
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